Eoirion

Bear e emes

&l=1 L clOJIMEIH OalliN ES1IONEINIO=12 1] el

INDD L)V

N
<
-



T TINS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

Index

Pages Content
3 Safety Notice
4 Features
5 Introduction
6-8 Tools,electronics required, information on equipment
9-13 Head assembly
14-20 Tail assembly
21 Tail boom assembly
22 Teflon tail rod assembly
23 Tail box to tail boom assembly
24 Supersonic mounts
25 Clutch bell assembly
26-27 Carbon trays , tail pitch arm and belt guide pulleys assembly
28-33 (left) rear frame and ( right) rear frame and fuel tank frame.
34-37 Left side throttle servo front frame and right side tail servo front frame
38-40 Servo frame assembly
41-43 Assembling of backside and frontside mainframes to the servo frames
44 ON- OFF switch assembling. ( not included in kit )
45-48 CNC fan, cluch, engine and fan shroud assembling
49-51 Engine to mainframe, clutch alignment, fuel tank and landing gear
52-54 Final assemblings of rotorhead, tailboom to mainframe.
55-58 Cyclic servo setup, anty rotation guide, canopy
59-64 Throttle servo linkage, front tail servo linkage and final setup adjustments

Page 2




WV T INI

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

Safety notice

Operate the helicopter in open areas with no people nearby.
Follow your country air regulation rules.
You may need to join a local club and become a member before flying the model.

Do NOT operate the helicopter in the following places and situations (or else you risk
injury or death): In places where children gather or people pass through, in residential
areas and parks, indoors and in limited space, in windy weather or when there is rain,
snow, fog or other precipitation. If you do not observe these instructions you may be held
liable for personal injury or property damage!

Always check the R/C system prior to operating your helicopter.

Keep in mind that other people around you might also be operating a R/C models. Ne-
ver use a frequency which someone else is using at the same time. Radio signals will

be mixed and you will lose control of your model. If the model shows irregular behavior,
bring the model to a halt immediately and disconnect the batteries. Investigate the rea-
son and fix the problem. Do not operate the model again as long as the problem is not
solved, as this may lead to further trouble and unforeseen accidents. In order to prevent
accidents and personal injury, be sure to observe the following:vBefore flying the heli-
copter, ensure that all screws and bolts are tightened. A single loose screw may cause a
major accident.

Replace all broken or defective parts with new ones, as damaged parts can lead to cras-
hes. Never approach a spinning rotor. Keep at least 5 meters/yards away from a spin-
ning rotor blades. Do not touch the motor or muffler immediately after use. It may be hot
enough to cause burns. Perform all necessary maintenance.

PRIOR TO ADJUSTING AND OPERATING YOUR MODEL, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING

Operate the helicopter only outdoors and out of people’s reach as the main rotor opera-
tes at high rom!

Note that a badly assembled or improperly adjusted helicopter is a safety hazard!

In the beginning, novice R/C helicopter pilots should always be assisted by an experien-
ced pilot.

SAFETY FIRST! ALWAYS.

Page 3




A SN

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

A message from Bert Kammerer:

| want to personally thank you for purchasing the Bert Kammerer edition Nitron 90 from Tron. The founders and owners of Tron have found
the perfect formula for performance, style and function and | am delighted to have teamed up with them to improve an already incredible
product. | am sure you will enjoy your kit as much as | have.

About Bert Kammerer:

Bert Kammerer is a well renowned RC helicopter pilot. Known for his groundbreaking contributions and expertise in piloting, designing and
testing RC helicopters, he has collaborated with top industry companies to push the boundaries of innovation.

Bert is one of a few select pilots who have assisted manufacturers to reach new heights of capability and popularity
among both hobbyists and professionals. He has been featured on international TV shows, including Discovery Networks among others.

With his impressive track record, Tronhelicopters teamed up with Bert Kammerer to elevate the already amazing Nitron 90 to new heights.

The result?
Pure brilliance!

Experience the next level of RC helicopter design and performance!

BE R I LT PNyl n CAFT N T 57 777=1

Features

. New white/blue color scheme (painted boom and tail fin)
. Clear anodized aluminum head & tail rotors

. Switch cut-out built into the frame

. New innovative clutch design

. New aluminum motor fan (as light as plastic fan)

. Tail idler pulley for increased tail performance

. New “wear free” tail push rod design

. Micro servo adapter for throttle servo

. Supersonic mounts all around

. Maingear 137 T /MOD 09

. Engine pinion 17T

. Tail maindrive pulley 101T

. Tail pulley 20T /19T ( 20T stock )

. Tail gear ratio ( 5.05 stock )

. Max main blade lenght = 705mm / 105mm tail

. Heavy duty one way bearing and hub design

. Octa boom design with oval side shapes, no boom supports needed

Page 4




UA SN

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

About Tron Helicopters

Ricky has been known in the RC helicopter industry for many years, with experience in the develop-
ment and production of model helicopters. His journey dates back to the early days of Synergy He-
licopters, a company he took over in 2010 following the passing of Stephen Fan.

Dario is a well-respected name in the RC helicopter community, with a long and accomplished ca-
reer working with some of the most recognized brands in the industry. His contributions include
the development and testing of iconic products such as the MSH Protos helicopter series and the
renowned MSH Brain FBL unit. Dario also served as a long-time factory pilot and R&D contributor
for SpinBlades. In 2017, Dario shifted gears to compete in FPV racing, where he excelled and earned
the title of official FPV-FAI World Champion.

Joachim has earned a stellar reputation for his knack for turning visionary product ideas into mar-
ket successes. With a strong foundation in innovative product design and business strategy, he’s
worked alongside leading manufacturers to bring bold concepts to life. As the visionary founder and
driving force behind Xnova Motors, Joachim was instrumental in shaping the brand’s identity and
fueling its growth from the very beginning.

CAUTION:
This radio controlled helicopter is not a toy.
The product is not suitable for children under 14 years of age.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS:

This kit includes some preassembled components. Please check for any

loose screws and tighten them with thread lock before you proceed with assembly. Use thread lock
where required as shown in this manual!

You are responsible for the assembly, operation, maintenance, inspection and adjustment of the mo-
del. Before beginning assembly, please read these instructions thoroughly.
Check all parts. If you find any defective or missing parts, contact your local dealer.

For the USA market, The Academy of Model Aeronautics (AMA) is

a national organization representing modelers in the United States.
Please refer to the National Model Aircraft safety code from Academy of
Model Aeronautics.

Page 5




T TINS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

Tools required

2 component epoxy

Loctite 243 / Medium Strength

Grease

2* 5.5mm Wrenches for tail shaft nut

Hex drivers
1.5mm/2mm/2.5mm/3mm/4mm/5mm

TR501-518 Pair of customized nut wrench
for tail shaft assembly.
Optionally available at your Dealer.

Sprag Grease (Isoflex LDS18 Special A)

Adjustable Wrench

Canopy Reamer (optional)

Page 6




PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

Electronics required

3 mini, full size or low profile servos for
the swash plate

1 full size or low profile servo for the tail
and 1 micro, mini or full size servo for
the throttle

90/105 class engine with muffler

2S lipo or regulator, switch (optional),
glow igniter, plug and starter

FBL Unit, such as Brain/iKon, Mikado
Neo/Evo, Futaba, Spirit, BeastX, Spekt-
rum or Nexus/RF FBL

Page 7




T INS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

Information on equipment

Pre-assembled parts streamline the packing process with less waste and facilitate a quicker build.

This approach ensures assembling the helicopter is fast and straightforward. Additionally, it guarantees a high stan-
dard of quality control, ensuring all components fit precisely without any unexpected issues or missing parts.

The provided drawings serve as references for part identification and clarification. Screws requiring checking or
loctiting are clearly labeled in the manual. Only remove these designated screws, apply Loctite 243 as instructed,
and securely tighten them back into place.

Main blade recommendation for NiTron 90 (690mm-705mm length).

Tail blade recommendation for NiTron 90 (105mm-115mm length).

Page 8




Al SN

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need:
Loctite 243 = blue Head assembly

The center hub assembly has been pre-assembled at the factory.
Disassembly is not required if you use FIGURE 1 = medium as the default dampening configuration!

This makes building the helicopter quick and easy. You also benefit from a high level of quality control, ensuring that all parts
fit together correctly, with no unpleasant surprises or missing parts.

The following drawings are for reference and parts clarification. We have clearly identified screws that still need to be che-
cked and/or loctited. Only remove screws labeled in the manual, apply Loctite 243, and screw them back in.

FIGURE 1 / MEDIUM
Stock configuration

AY
AY

TR584-870 Head dampeners 70 shore green, for Sport and moderate [ AN
3D flying. (standard in kit).

TR682-103 Feathering shaft.

TR503-204 Feathering shaft support.

If you prefer to use FIGURE 2, please exchange the green O-rings (70 shore) with the black O-rings (90 shore), which are also|
included in the kit.

FIGURE 2/ HARD
For hard 3D flying

TR690-001 Centgr hub / silver

TR584-890 Head dampeners 90 shBre ( black) for high rom and hard 3D flying
style. (optional)

Page 9




T INS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need:
Loctite 243 = blue

Head assembly

Remove the bearings to apply grease to the thrust bearings.

Reassemble them in the order shown in the render below.

Assemble the main grip arms and apply Loctite 243 to screws labeled as D.
Assemble the pivot balls and apply Loctite 243.

P~

The blade grip have been pre-assembled at the
factory. Disassembly is required to apply grease
to the thrust bearings.

TR 680-002 Main grip bearings set, with HQ thrust bearings and shims.

A/
&
g
o
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ M2.5x8mm Hex-SoEket-screw
‘Qﬁ? ______ TR580-003 Main grip arms.
---------- s
&/ """"""""" TR582-408 Pivot ball set for main grip arms

(M2.5mm / 5.5mm ball links) 4pcs

Pay attention to the orientation of the ball cage.

Internal hole bigger.

Apply grease.

4*Radial Bearing
8x14x4mm

2*Thrust Bearing
8x14x4

(o

2*shim 18*8*0.5
&
D

4*M2.5x8mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

TR690-002 Main grip bearings set, with
thrust bearings and shims / silver —

Shim 12x5x2mm

M5*12mm Hex-Socket-
screw

A

2*M5x12mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

‘O

2*shim 12x5x2mm

2*shim 12x8x1mm

Page 10




WV INS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need:
Loctite 243 = blue

Head assembly

The anti-rotation arms have been pre-

is not required! Only remove screw E,

sc_rew
apply Loctite 243, and screw it back in. '

i | A
\

4*Radial Bearing

3x8x3mm _ - :
D
| B /
TR504-100 Plastic ball link f s

4*Radial Bearing A
3x7x3mm set 2,5mm o

. “ \Q‘LP
2*M2.5x8mm Hex-So- -
cket-screw

TR550-103 Bearing set and
@/ , spacers for anti rotation arms.
w«:‘“e ’

E

cket-screw E

assembled at the factory. Disassembly M2.5x8mm Hex-Socket-

/&3 g A
Oc S - ®-
2*shim 3x5x0.15mm I]_L ; g .
& .

Shim 3x5x2mm

TR690-105 Anti rotation arm set
with bearings,shims,screws and
ball links / silver

2*M3x16mm Hex-So- § . T M3x16mm Hex-Socket-screw

A% %

2*M3x20mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

O

Do not tighten now!
Shim 3x5x0.15mm

W W ww
TR687-528 Main grip
bolts 4pcs with m5 nuts

M3x20mm Hex-Socket-screw
Shim 3x5x0.15mm

Important note!
Do not tighten the M3*20mm screws here. Apply Loctite 243 and tighten them after
assembling the main shaft to the center hub.

Do not tighten now!

M3x20mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

TR690-105 Anti rotati\on arm set
with bearings,shims,scews and
ball links.

Page 11




T INS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need:
Loctite 243 = blue

Head assembly

Swashplate is preassembled at the factory.
Disassembling is not required.

Only remove screws add Lotide 243 and screw back in.

T O e —

M2*4mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

p '
M2x14mm Hex-Socket-screw @/

M2.5x8mm Hex-Socket-screw

Please tighten screw A with minimal force
only! please use loctite 243!

A
1*M2.5x8mm Hex-So-

cket-screw

7

4

3*M2x4mm Hex-Socket-

screw
6 ‘

Cc

4*M2x14mm Hex-Socket
screw

D

2*shim 2x5x0.5mm

Swashplate is preassembled at the factory.
Disassembling is not required.
Please use loctite 243 on all pivot ball threads.

(o] M2.5mm / 4.5mm

TR580-110 Pivot steel ball set
for head. (16pcs.)

Important note!
The ball links have a larger and a smaller
diameter. Always make sure the larger dia-
meter is pointing towards the pivot ball when
assembling!

L
AR

TR580-008 Complete swashplate assembly. (included pivot ball)

(included in TR580-110)

C=1xAnti rotation pivot steel ball

(included in TR580-110)

A=4* Pivot steel ball M2.5mm / 4.5mm
(iincluded in TR580-110)

B= 2 Pivot steel ball M3mm / 5.5mm to maingrip

Page 12




WV INS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

/

\

You will need:
Loctite 243 = blue Head assembly )

Insert main shaft into center hub first.
2. Tighten screw B to lock nut D.
3. Tighten the screws A =M3x20mm which are shown on page 13 left and right step by step (use loctite 248).Make sure the

shim A do not fall out.

—

Swashplate to| ~ TR502-230 Linkage rod set. Contains 3" rod for linkage of swashplate servo or
DT AT swasplate to main grip. (Rod for servos to swashplate and swashplate to grip
arms are identical)

-1----TR704-100 Plastic ball link

M3x20mm Hex-Socket-screw

Groove indicates CCW
thread!

1* Lock nut M3

TR704-100 Plastic ball link

(20mm)
T-Cw thread!

TR504-100 Plastic ball link set 2,5mm ------- \
Kepp shim E in a save
place! You will need it [

at page 44
TR682-104 Hollow main shaft - lc
. . Do not tighten yet!
Servo to TR504-100 Plastic ball link Keep gap equal!

swashplate s:et 2.5mm 2*M3x12mm Hex-
4 Socket-screw

36,00

(19-22mm)

3*
TR562-236 ( 36mm rod use for mini or full size cyclic servo

Note:

The linkage distance between the servo and swashplate (19mm-}
22mm) may vary ing on the servo and the
positioning of the spline. {

Additionally, using either a mini or full-size servo will affect this A B D \§
As a general guideline, use the length of the E s
swashplate to main grip ( 20mm ) as a referenc, and adjust 1* Shim 1x10x0.3mm  1"M3x20mm Hex-So-  2*M3x12mm Hex-So-  1* Lock nut M3

i once the is
= cket-screw cket-screw

Page 13




T INS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need:
Loctite 243 = blue Tail assembly

The tail housing assembly have been pre-assembled at the factory.
Removal of all screws to add thread lock is necessary!

This makes the helicopter build very quick and easy. You also benefit from a high level of quality control as we ensure all
parts fit together correctly, eliminating unpleasant surprises and missing parts.

The tail thrust bearings have been greased by the factory! If you are building a new Kkit, it is not necessary to remove
the tail blade holders to add grease to the thrust bearings!

Pay attention to the two M2.5x8mm (A) screws that hold the tail pitch arm support, as shown on page 17. These
screws nheed to be loctited as well!

II ‘ .’
\\a 3 ’

» =Remove screw, add locktite and screw it back in

Page 14




Al SN

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: .
Loctite 243 = blue Tail assembly

The following drawings showing the tail drive housing are for reverence and parts
clarification.

Keep in mind that when purchasing spare parts separately, you should add Loctite
where specified!

TR550-408 Tail case assembly including
-------- bearings.

pr—

2*Radial Bearing
5x11x4mm
——

TR506-511 Tail case bearings

The tail case bearings ar assembled at the
factory. Disassembly is not required.

TR501-408 Tail pitch arm support

M2.5x8mm Hex-Socket-screw

T —"
A

2*M2.5x8mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

Keep in mind that when purchasing spare parts separately, you should add Loctite
where specified!

Page 15



T INS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: .
Loctite 243 = blue Tail assembly

1* Lock nut M3

K

1*M3x22mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

@
=
B \M
1* Lock nut M3

——

M3x22mm Hex-Socket-screw

-------- TR504-404 Tailshaft dampening set.

TR502-324 Tail blade holaer spindle.

TR582-407 Tail shaft with dampeners.

TR550-526 Tail blade holder

2*Radial Bearing bearing set. "‘. ...... -
4x8x4mm y el -

—~ , ".\ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ B Pay attention to the orientation
f ( L T f the ball cage.
| - ; c_ @ ° ’

2*Radial Bearing
4x9x4mm

D T -Shim 4x8x0.3mm

Internal hole bigger.

2*Thrust Bearing
4x9x4

TR506-491 Tail blade hélder thrust
bearing set.

D /
2*shim 4x8x0.3mm TR502-408 Pivot ball tail blade holder ( M3) 4pcs

Apply grease.

Page 16




Al SN

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: .
[ Loctite 243 = blue Tail assembly ]

TR550-526 Tail blade holder set
complete / silver

\& Shim 6x1l3x0.8mm
A l H

2* Lock nut M3

O

2*shim 6x3x0.8mm

0 %

2'customized shim TR588-004 customized shim

Lock nut M3

Wrench size for nut B = 5.5mm.Outer diameter should
not exceed 9.2mm and min. 20mm length required.

Optional (TR:501518 ) l Pay attention to the correct
orentation of the shim!

The tail pitch slider is assembled at the factory.
Disassembly is not required.

---------------- TR550-428 Tail pitch slider assembly.
(complete)

TR550-322 Tail pitch linkage with c-clips  ---------eeeeeeeeeeee-
and shafts.

5o

Page 17




T TINS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: .
Loctite 243 = blue Tail assembly

TR501-319 Tail pulley 19T ( optional ) Ratio 5.31
TR501-320 Tail pulley 20T = default,ratio 5.05

o

1*shim 5x8x0.15mm

- ®

2*M4x5mm set screw

M4x5 mm set screw
Do not screw them in yet

C { /
M4x5 mm set screw. Do not screw
them in yet
Shim .
5x8x0.15mm .
*TR501-306 Tail shaft collar

¥

1. Insert the tail shaft (step 1) into the tail pitch slider (step 2). Ensure the pulley aligns with the pitch pins (step 3) then
slide the tail shaft into the tail housing bearings, tail shaft collar, tail pulley, and the shim (12x8x0.5 / C) Step 4.

2. Align the flat spot on the tail shaft with the set screws.
Slightly tighten the 2 set screws (A-B) on the pinion and collar. DO NOT APPLY LOCTITE TO THEM IN THIS STEP.

REFER TO PAGE 22!
t
1}

2%

Step 4 Step 2 Step 1

Page 18



Al SN

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need:

Loctite 243 = blue Tail assembly

1. Attach the tail slider pitch links to the tail blade grip pivot balls. Refer to the render below for the correct order.

2. Assemble the carbon tail idler plate (Figure 1).

3. Add tail belt.
W W R

TR687-316 Tail grip
screws / 4pcs

Add the tail belt before assembling

/ -
the belt idler bearing (see page 22). y

------------------ TR684-700 Tail belt

Figure 1

TR550-407 Mounting brackets Belt pu-

sher / complete assembly |© @

This tail performance upgrade can be used
for Tron 5.5 V1 / Nitron 50 and 90 / Tron 5.8
and Tron 7.0 DNAMIC

e

! d l Ve A
2*M2x6mm Hex-Socket
screw

—_—

Page 19




A SN

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: -
Loctite 243 = blue Tall assembly ’

2'Radial Bearing  1*M3x28mm Hex-So-1*M3x8mm Hex-Socket- 2*Radial Bearing  1*M3x10mm Hex-So-
3x8x3mm cket-screw screw 3x7x3mm cket-screw

V.

The collar design is to remove tail shaft lateral play.

1. After tighten the pulley set screw A ,slightly push the collar to the right while pushing the tail shaft to the left side.
2. Then tighten the set screw B on the collar.

g Important note!

- Screw C, M3*8mm, can be used to adjust the play
| for the bearing belt space. Leave approximately
0.1mm of play after the belt is under tension.

-
it ‘A
1o + B
AT
e

Tech tip!

Pay attention to the orientation of the flat spots on the tail shaft
when tightening the set screws. Use a minimal amount of Loctite
243 for the set screws.

Page 20




Al SN

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

Boom assembly

TR504-501 New tail pushrod assembly tool for T5.5/5.8/Nitron

A

Insert the tail push rod with the nuts facing up into the boom. Ensure that when you tighten the screws for the tail push rod guide, your
mounting device faces up as shown in the illustration.

A' ------------------------ 2*M2.5*8mm Hex-Socket-screw

3|

TR503-217 Tail pushrod
guide. Included screw and nut /

grON? |

A

2*M2.5x8mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

| Use the tail pushrod temporary. |

-Tail Boom white TR690-801/ stock
-Tail Boom Yellow TR681-805
' -Tail Boom Pink TR681-806
A -Tail Boom Green TR681-807
-Tail Boom Black TR681-801

Page 21




T INS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need:

2 component epoxy Teflon tail rod assembly

| Bond the steel rod to the Teflon tube and secure it to the two tail rod pieces using epoxy adhesive. |

o

Teflon tube / Tail rod

Tail rod

Steell rod

3

Apply a two-component epoxy to glue the thread into the tail push rod and the shell on the outside of the rod. This double safety mea-
sure ensures that the thread cannot turn if you adjust the ball-link after the assembly has fully hardened.

Apply 2 component epoxy on the outside of the carbon rod.

Apply a two-component epoxy inside the hole of the car- “\“/}, 15mm on both sides. \
bon rod to secure the threaded rod to the carbon rod. __ %‘ Q Use 2 component epoxy! \
-2

N

| Ensure that the assembly remains stationary while drying. Secure it on both sides to prevent any movement.l

m TR690-516 Teflon tail pushrod assembly ‘m

v
TR504-100 Plastic ball link|set 2,5mm

(745mm)

»
>

Page 22




WV INS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: . .
Loctite 243 = blue Tail box to tail boom assembly

Front (main frame side)

2*M3x8mm Hex-Socket-Screw

2*M3x10mm Hex-Socket-Screw

~,

) PN
L N n
N/

(3
Back (tail rotor side) ‘

Insert the tail belt through the tail boom until it comes out the other end. Make
sure it is twisted as shown below. For reference, follow the image below.

A

2*M3x10mm Hex-So-
cket-Screw

\ %

4*M3x8mm Hex-Socket-
Screw

11

W W W w
TR687-316 Tail grip
screws / 4pcs

-Tail Fin blue TR695-409 / stock
-Tail Fin Yellow

-Tail Fin Pink

-Tail Fin Green

Page 23



T INS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: -
| ootite 243 - blue Supersonic mounts ’

Apply loctite to M2.5X6mm screw !
A A A
| 1 1
4*M2.5x6mm Hex-So- @ / / @/
cket-screw e ; ? <§ <;?
\g/

TR694-245 Shpersonic canopy mounts (4pcs)

TR704-246 Rear ¢

canopy mounts | Rear canopy mounts |

M3x6mm Hex-Socket-screw

TR505-106 Breakaway plates.
9/ {

B

‘ B 2*M3x6mm Hex pan-
head screw

%” //'%

o= -+ () ) g

o= - ) ) i

pp y loctite !

TR704-246 Rear ¢

canopy mounts | Front canopy mounts|
Apply loctite !

! ' e /\ﬂ
, | A%W

2*M3x12mm set
screw

o= 00
R [

wwg

| Additional Note: The TR704-246 rear canopy mounts are also used on the rear side of the main frame in the Tron 7.0

Page 24



Al SN

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need:
Loctite 243 = blue Clutch bell assembly

|Engine pinion size for Nitron = 17T

TR692-008 Nitron 90 Engine pinion nut

TR692-106 Bearing set 2* 12*8*9 bearing / 2* 10*8*4 bearing and nut.

TR692-017, 17T pinion included clutch bell. ( assembled by factory,
no action required)

Clutch and pinion are pre-assembled and eliminating the need for any balan-
| cing

Magnets for the RPM sensor are included in the kit. Please use CA
glue and ensure the magnets are oriented correctly according to
your sensor‘s specifications.

Clutch assembly is preassembled at the factory.
Disassembling is not required.
Only remove screws add Lotide 243 and screw back in.

1

2*Radial Bearing *Radial Bearing
3x8x3mm 3x8x3mm

¢ -- TR692-106 Bearing set

[<==—>1

-
TR692-206 Starter shaft adapter -+
--------- TR691-305 Clutch support D e D

=
[ -—] 9'/ 0 \ L
-

. i-
‘@/ ................... TR692-162 Starter shaft ‘

Clutch assembly is preassembled at the factory.

2Radial Bearing  2*M4x5mm set screw Disassembling is not required

3x8x3mm

Only remove screws add Lotide 243 and screw back in.

Page 25



T TINS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

Yc il d:
i 2 o e Carbon tray assembly

4*M2.5x6mm Hex-Socket-screw

695-211 Battery tray
A

4*M2.5x6mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

TR501-200 Tray mounting spacers

4

8*M2.5x6mm Hex-Socket-screw

TR694-260 Mountable XT60 Power Battery Connector

Ta Ia

TR501-200 Tray mounting spacers

¢
‘11‘
A

8*M2.5x6mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

TR695-212 Top CF cov\far plate I’A

| L

T 2*M2x10mm hex-screw

2"M2 lock nut \

TR69§—215 Battery wire plug CF support plate

2*M2x10mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

.(@}
C N

2* Lock nut M2

-0
@’ ------------------- *M2.5x6mm Hex-Socket-screw

A

4*M2.5x6mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

TR585-211 Radio mounting tray

TR501-512 Tail boom clamp
set

Pay attention to the correct orientation!

Page 26




Al SN

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need:
Loctite 243 = blue

Tail pitch arm and belt guide pulley

2*Radial Bearing
3x8x3mm

O

1*shim 5x8x0.15mm

¢

Cc

1*M3x8mm Hex-Socket
screw
/

&

D

1*M3x16mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

TR550-110 Pivot steel ball set for
@/. head. (16pcs.)

TR560-404 complete tail slider arm
assembly. This set contains all parts as
shown in the illustration.

1*M3x16mm Hex-Socket-screw

D @/

Tail pitch slider assembly is preassembled at the factory.
Disassembling is not required.
Only remove screws add Lotide 243 and screw back in.

TR550-373 Bearing set and spacers for tail idler puIIey———“""

TR550-220 Tail idler pulley mounting plate assembly

TR550-402 Tail idler
pulleys with bearings.

2*M3x18mm Hex-Socket-screw

@/A B

Belt guide assembly is preassembled at the factory.

4*Radial Bearing
3x8x3mm

2*M3x18mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

Disassembling is not required.
Only remove screws add Lotide 243 and screw back in.

Page 27




A SN

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

Yc il d:
lecremmas e (left) rear frame assembly

TR501-102 Black anodized washers / 2.5mm x 8

—; T Note position of spline!

S The servo horn is positioned within
[ the main frame. PAGE 30!

Back side frame (mini servo)

2*M2.5x10mm Hex-Socket-screw
A

A 4 }
- ~-elevator mini size servo.

Note the difference in shape compared to the full-size servol
frame stiffener.

TR695-105 Frame stiffenrer----—-""" .
for midi size servo N
TR501-122 Servo mount plates for

mini size servo

TR690-107 Back side frame
---------------- left and right ( mini size servo
left and full size right )

| Exterior surface of the frame!

2*M2.5x10mm Hex- 2*M2.5x12mm Hex-So-
Socket-screw cket-screw y

Rear frames are fully interchangeable. You can install either the full-size or mini elevator servo on either side of the heli-
copter, depending on your preference for the right or left side of the rear main frame. The illustration depicts the elevator
servo mounted on the left side. Just ensure that the orientation of the servo and the spline matches to what is shown in

the illustration.

TR501-102 Black anodized washers / 2.5mm x 8 &

Back side frame (full size servo)

2"M2.5x10mm Hex-Socket-screw

Note position of spline!

" The servo horn is positioned within
the main frame. PAGE 30!

53 " elevator full size servo.

Note the difference in shape compared to the mini-size
servo frame stiffener.

TR695-106 Frame stiffenrer for---—-""

full size servo ‘TR561-124 Servo mount plates for

full size servo

TR690-107 Back side frame
""""" left and right ( mini size servo
left and full size right )

S 5

2*M2.5x10mm Hex- 2*M2.5x12mm Hex-So-
Socket-screw cket-screw

| Exterior surface of the frame!

Page 28



Al SN

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

Yo ill need: -
Lo ireia e blue (right) rear frame assembly

Back side frame (full size servo)

Note the difference in shape compared to the mini-size
servo frame stiffener.

TR561-124 Servo mount plates for.
full size servo

TR695-106 Frame stiffenrer for full

______________________ size servo

™\ 2"M2.5x8mm Hex-Socket-screw

TR501-102 Black anodized
washers / 2.5mm x 8

| Exterior surface of the frame! |

TR690-107 Back side frame
left and right ( mini size servo .~
left and full size right )

@/.

2*M2.5x8mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

Back side frame (mini servo)

Note the difference in shape compared to the full-size servo
frame stiffener.

TR501-122 Servo mount plates for-"" ’ ___TR695-105 Frame stiffenrer
mini size servo , bl T for midi size servo

S 2+M2.5x8mm Hex-Socket-screw

. TR501-102 Black anodized
* washers / 2.5mm x 8

| Exterior surface of the frame! |

TR690-107 Back side frame
left and right ( mini size servo .-~
left and full size right )

@/.

2*M2.5x8mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

Page 29




T TINS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need:
Loctite 243 = blue

(right) rear frame assembly

Assemble the tail slider arm
assembly to the backside of
the frame, ensuring the cor-
rect orientation.

Note orientation!

Cut four short pieces of the fuel
tank edge grommet (5-8 mm in
length) and glue them to the back-
side of the frame as illustrated.
This will help protect the tank from
rubbing during pressurization.

@/‘

2*M3x6mm Hex-Socket-
screw

Page 30




Al SN

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need:
Loctite 243 = biue (left) rear frame assembly

TR501-219 Frame spacers

TR704-246 Back Supersonic canopy mounts

Radio tray with boom clamps. Alre-
ad assembled on page 21

M3x10mm Hex-Socket-screw

—
de o
.

- e
LN

Belt guide idler. Already assembled
on page 27

M3x8mm Hex-Socket-screw

TR581-205 3th béaring mainshaft support

Do not tighten the third bearing sup-
port at this stage; it will be secured
later.

M3x10mm Hex»Socket—scre\lN

Cut four short pieces of the fuel
tank edge grommet (5-8 mm in
length) and glue them to the back-
side of the frame as illustrated.
This will help protect the tank from
rubbing during pressurization.

-

TR560-207 Landiﬁg gear support

A

-
~ IB

B :;
M3x8mm Hex—Socket—écrew g
A% B

3*M3x10mm Hex-So- 6*M3x8mm Hex-Socket-
cket-screw screw

Page 31




T TINS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need:
Loctite 243 = blue Fuel tank frame assembly

[ Note orientation!

Trim the fuel tank edge grommet

to the precise length needed for a
snug fit in the tank’s secure carbon
frames. For added durability, consi-
der bonding the ends together with
CA glue.

TR690-315 Nitron tank secure asse_r:nbly

[ Note orientation! |

TR694-601 Fuel tank |

»

edge grommet ‘.‘ b
H )

Note orientation!

o

8*M2.5x6mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

Page 32




WV INS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need:

(left) rear frame assembly

Loctite 243 = blue

TR501-219 Frame spacers

TR690-315 Nitron tank secure assembly
(carbon tank frames, cnc supports,
screws, washers and spacers included)

TR501-102 Black anodized
washers / 2.5mm x 8

M3x1 8m‘m Hex-Socket-screw

@
A
2*M3x18mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

Page 33




T TINS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need:
Loctite 243 = blue

Left side throttle servo front frame assembly

Left front side frame (full
size throttle servo = de-
fault)

OPTION 1

2*washer 8*1*5mm-.__

M2nut e

RPM sensor ( not includet )
Futaba or Spectrum.

TR561-124 Servo mount plates
for full size

SHORT DISTANCE FROM TOP!
The throttle servo cutout on the left-
front frame differs from the tail servo
cutout on the right-side front frame.

note position of spline!

M2x12mm Hex-Socket-screw

TR501-1 Oé Black anodized
washers / 2.5mm x 8

/,TR690—1 08 Front side frame left and right

Q-

3*M2.5x10mm Hex-So-  2*M2x12mm Hex-So-
cket-screw cket-screw

Page 34



W T TINS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: -
Loctite 243 - blue  -€ft side throttle servo front frame assembly

Left front side frame (mini
throttle servo option)

OPTION 2

4*M2.5x10mm Hex-Socket-screw

TR560;126 Micro / mini servo frame adapter

TR560-126 Micro / mini
servo frame adapter

. i -
e i -

cket-screw

> 7 \ .
~— A
N ........... 4*M2.5x10mm Hex-So-

A
A

Black anodized washers / 2.5mm x 8

TR690-108 Front side fréme left and right

OPTION 3

Left front side frame (micro
throttle servo option)

4*M2.5x10mm Hex-Socket-screw

\ F
(" "<—— note position of spline!
TR561-124 Servo mount plates i — Fno © posttion oTspine
for full size , \ — - 4"M2.5x10mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

TR560-126 Micro / mini servo frame adapter

Q@ = Qo Q-

4*M2x10mm Hex-So- 4* Nut M2 3*M3x10mm Hex-So-  6*M3x8mm Hex-Socket-
cket-screw cket-screw screw

Page 35




T TINS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: . - .
Loctite 243 = blue Right side tail servo front frame assembly

LONG DISTANCE FROM THE TOP!
The tail servo cutout on the right-front frame differs
from the throttle servo cutout on the left-side front

frame.

4*M2.5x10mm Hex-Socket-screw

8
&

A [T & : TR561-124 Servo mount plates

b .‘ for full size
= ;

A

note position of spline! ——»4 E / ]

V4
[ J
A W

-,

TR501-102 Black anodize'a washers / 2.5mm x 8

TR690-108 Front side frame left and right

P

4*M2.5x10mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

Page 36



Al SN

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: g
Loctite 243 - biue  L-€ft side throttle servo front frame assembly

Assemble gyro CF tray, batterie CF tray, Gyro tray 2 and XT 60 CF tray to the left throttle servo main frame C
Assemble the front side supersonic mounts.

Assemble the front frame stiffener CF plate to frame C

Assemble the front canopy support to frame C

pod=

,~ 4"M3x6mm Hex-Socket-screw

TR501-219 Frame spacers

Gyro CF tray 1

Supersonic mounts / 2*
Batterie CF tra:

TR704-246 Rear canopy mounts

5*M3x8mm Hex-Socket-screw

(] “9c

(]
N
v’“

TR560-207 Landing gear support

; A
TR690-125 Front ',"' 2*M3x12mm set
[ canopy support serew

- B
5*M3x8mm Hex-Socket-
TR695-214 Front Frame stiffener Front canopy support / 2* serew
@/ .
w‘“‘t .
G - .
TR690-125 Front canopy support 4*M3X6m;ncr';:lx-3°°kef-

Page 37




T INS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need:
Loctite 243 = blue Servo frame assembly

TR506-105 Main shaft bearing set
A

8*M2.5x6mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

|

4*Radial Bearing
10x19x5mm

TR690-204 Main shaft
support with bearings.

<>

<>

The mainshaft support tube has been assembled at the factory. Disassembly is not required,
and no Loctite is needed to secure the bearings. If the bearings need to be replaced, you may
want to use a hair dryer to slightly heat up the support tube.

+
i1

A
3 |
4*M2.5x6mm Hex-Socket-screw ) '
3

TR561-203 Servo mount unit

TR561-203 Servo mount unit

A lA A (¢ ‘
8*M3x16mm Hex-So- ‘,@6‘ 4*M2.5x6mm Hex-Socket-screw
cket-screw A l A

Page 38




WV INS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: . H
| cotite 243 - blue Servo frame assembly (mini cyclic servo)l

For midi size cyclic servos
use adapters. ( included in kit)

TR561-125 Midi size

TR561-125 Midi size servo
servo adapters

. adapters

4*M2.5x6mm Hex-Socket-

screw
H s .

A ‘ ‘ A
Tech tip!

Use 2* M2.5*6mm screws crosswise for easy centering by the screw head when align servo position. Assemble the M2.5
scew until the head enters the recess of the servo mounting holes. Then use the other 2 crossbars to fix the servo. Re-
move the temporary center screws and mount the remaining M2.5x10mm with the washer.

Mini size cyclic servos

A

8*M2.5x6mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

@/.

- 8*M2.5x8mm Hex-So-
B cket-screw

Note position of spline! 8*M2.5x8mm Hex-Socket-screw @/

Page 39



T INS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: . .
Loctite 243 - biue  O€rvo frame assembly (full size cyclic servo)’

Tech tip!

Use 2* M2.5*6mm screws crosswise for easy centering by the screw head when align servo position. Assemble the
M2.5 scew until the head enters the recess of the servo mounting holes. Then use the other 2 crossbars to fix the servo.
Remove the temporary center screws and mount the remaining M2.5x10mm with the washer.

\

Note position of spline!

TR501-102 Black anodized washers / 2.5mm x 8
4*M2.5x8mm Hex-Socket-screw

TR501-102 Bla{ck anodized washers / 2.5mm x 8

Full size cyclic servos &

4*M2.5x8mm Hex-Socket-screw
A

8*M2.5x8mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

Page 40



Al SN

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: . .
Loctite 243 — blueAssemblmg main frame C and A to servo frame

1. Attach the throttle servo left front main frame (C) to the servo mount frame.

2. Attach the rear frame (A) for the elevator servo to the servo mount frame.

3. Attach the motor mount support to the servo mount frame using two C-type screws. Apply Loctite to the C-type
screws.

4.

Install A-type screws with B shims. Do not fully tighten them at this stage, and do not apply Loctite.

3*M3x6mm Hex-Socket-screw

e

TR691-378 Miotor mount support @ '

Do not tighten yet! add lock-
tide later. Page 50!

2*M3x10mm H;ex—Socket—screw

3*M3x8mm Hex-Socket-screw

A Wt YA %

2*M3x10mm Hex-So-  2*shim 5x8x1mm  3*M3x8mm Hex-Socket- 3*M3x6mm Hex-Socket-
cket-screw screw screw

Page 41



T TINS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: Assembling main frame B to servo frame
octite 243 = blue

1. Attach the right-side rear main frame (B) to the servo mount frame.
2. Attach the rear supersonic canopy mount to the main frame (B).

Supersonic mounts / backside
TR704-246 Rear canopy mounts

M3x10mm Hex-Socket-screw

\\\@ ;
B@
A B
A B
Do not tighten the third
bearing support at this
stage
t;\*M3x8mm Hex-Socket-screw
B
()}
AgAps Black anodized washers / 3mm x 8 TR501-101

o

3*M2.5x6mm Hex-Socket-screw

M3x6mm Hex-Socket- 6*M3x8mm Hex-Socket-
screw screw

L%

Page 42




Al SN

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: - :
T 5 o e Assembling main frame C to servo frame

Insert main gear assembly into frame = step 1

Insert rotor head assembly through bearing support tube, dont forget to add shim E = step 2 and 3.

Make sure your main shaft glide true the one way bearing sleeve and line up with the jesus bolt screw holes.
Insert jesus bolt screw, B and secure it with the M3 nut lock, C

Move down the main shaft collar to have zero up and down play on the rotor head assembly, then tighten screw A
step by step = step 4.

Make sure to have an equal gap on the collar to achieve best holding results for the main shaft= step 3

apwd~

o

TR691-378 Motor mount support

Do not tighten screw C add . ‘
locktide later. Page 50! A A

TR695-214 Ifl"ont Frame stiffener

Supersonic mounts / frontside Front canopy support / 2*

||l [ -

TR690-125 Front canopy support
A% B g D %

7*M3x8mm Hex-Socket- 6*M3x6mm Hex-Socket- 2*shim 5x8x1mm 2*M3x10mm Hex-So-
screw screw cket-screw

Page 43




T TINS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: . .
Loctite 243 = blue Switch assembling

The render displays the individual B-side main frame for a clearer understanding of the switch mounting position. At this
stage, the B-frame has already been assembled to the servo frame, as shown on previous pages. However, the switch

mounting location remains easily accessible.

Xpert RC B3212 ELECTRONIC SWITCH

Not included.

XGuard RC IntelliSwitch Intelligent Power
Switch

Not included.

Page 44



Al SN

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: .
Loctite 243 = blue Fan assembllng

Take care when assembling the engine fan to the engine. Please dont hold or press the fan by hand on the finns and tide
the lock nut. Finns may bend. Use a propper engine piston blocker.

TR691-171 CNC cooling?an

A ' TR691-303 Eﬁgine fan mount

4*M3x5mm Hex pan-
head screw

-<7W Nut is povided by engine manufactureri

= Note: OS engines use the default shim
provided by OS. For YS engines, use
the custom 0.4mm crankshaft shim

supplied by us.

2*M3x12mm Hex-Socket-screw -~

(Washer is provided by engine
manufacturer)

&
B
2*M3x12mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

Engine is not included

Page 45



T TINS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: .
Loctite 243 = blue Clutch assembling J

TR690-406 HP clutch with OWB

' ------------------------- : @' 2*M4x8mm Hex-Socket-screw

Page 46




WV INS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: . .
Loctite 243 = blue Engine assembling

Ensure the correct positioning of the engine mount: it has a slight angle on the bottom side, which causes the engine to
tilt slightly forward when mounted.

TR690-206 Engine mount

TR561-303 mount

TR695-204Bottom frame stiffener

@/.

2*M2.5x6mm Hex-So-
cket-screw
2*M2.5x6mm Hex-So-

@/‘ cket-screw - @{‘\l l
B A

4*M3x8mm Hex-Socket-
screw

s
lB l & 2---- 4*M3x8mm Hex-Socket-screw
B

\

4*M4x18mm Hex-Socket-screw

TR696-301Engine shims

Engine shim is used to adjust the gear play of the main gear. Due to manufacturing tolerances,
slight adjustments may be needed to ensure proper fit and function. By default, the engine shim

should be installed. C
4*M418mm Hex-Socket-
screw

Page 47




PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need:

Assembling fan shroud ’

TR690-346 Engine fan shroud accessories including screws

4

TR690-345 Engine shroud

4*M2x10mm Hex-So-

cket-screw

Page 48




WV INS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: -
Loctite 243 = blue Engine to frame assembly

The engine, along with the bottom plate and fan shroud, can be easily assembled or disassembled from the main frame
in a short time, allowing for quick and efficient maintenance.

TR691-310 Fan §hroud spacer orange

4*M3x16mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

4*M4x8mm Hex-Socket-
screw

h %

4*M4*8mm Hex-Socket-
screw

4*M3x16mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

C @/‘

2*M3x6mm Hex-Socket-
screw

Page 49



T INS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: .
Loctite 243 = blue Clutch alignment

Rotate the starter shaft (B) counterclockwise against engine compression to lock the one-way bearing in the clutch,

which will automatically align the clutch assembly. Then, tighten the four M3x8mm screws (A) on the clutch support. For
optimal alignment, tighten screws (A) gradually in a crisscross pattern.

Rotate the starter shaft (B) counterclockwise against engine compression to lock the one-way bearing in the clutch,

which will automatically align the clutch assembly. Then, tighten the four M3x8mm screws (A) on the clutch support.
For optimal alignment, tighten screws (A) gradually in a crisscross pattern.

TR560-414 Vent assembly

-r

Nenmmmmmmmeeeenee TR694-207Fuel tank 650ml

\ TR560-415 Fuel wool felt foam

TR564-810 Tank grommet

TR564-810 Tank grc;\mmet

Page 50



W T TINS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: .
Loctite 243 = blue Landing gear and tank assembly

1. Carefully slide the tank securing frame assembly which is already prepaired on page 35 over the tank, STEP 1.
2. Position the tank inside the main frame as shown in the illustration, STEP 2.
3. Assemble the landinggear to the main body.

TR690-315 Nitron tank secure assembly

|STEP1 I

Black anodized
washers / 3mm
X8 T3501 -101

4*M4x4mm set-screw

\ 7\ E .:C /\
& TR690-315 Nitron tank secure assembly . /\

\
\

2*M2.5x18mm Hex-
Socket-screw

W ,—
o)
[
[ ]}

Use sijperglue
Use superglue

4*M3x12mm Hex-Socket-screw

TR690-123 Complete set of landing gear
including white color skits pipes

[ % @% . ®

2*M2.5x18mm Hex-So-  4*M3x12mm Hex-So- 4*M4x4mm set screw
cket-screw cket-screw

Page 51



A SN

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need:
Loctite 243 = blue

Main drive assembly
Grease = yellow

Main drive assembly is preassembled at the factory.
Disassembling is not required.

Just remove 4*A=M2.5x6mm screw and 4*B=M3x6mm add loctite 243 and screw back.

factory.
Disassembling is not required.
Only add a few drops of oil to the one way

lf . One way drive assembly is preassembled at the
g
bearing if you like.

| Add a few drops of oil or grease.

TR706-154 One way bearing

TR580-514 HD one way bearing
7 assembly.Without one way bearing.

TR583-137 Machined delrin
main gear 137T/mod 0.9

A

8*M2x8mm Hex-Socket
screw

'

4*M3x5mm pan-
head-screw

Tail drive assembly is preassembled at the fac-
tory. Disassembling is not required.

Only add locktide on B type screws and confirm
A type screws are firmy tightened.

P

(&

4*M3x5mm Hex-So-

cket-screw ? TR680-480 Tail drive CNC pulley adapter
e/

TR680-101 Tail drive pulley guide rings T #’M2x8mm pan-head-screw

including screws — ---------eemeeeeees oo ( TA )

@ TR684-101Tail drive CNC pulley

B4 BL B& @‘ --- 4*M3x5mm pan-head-screw

Al AL 4*M2x8mm pan-head-screw

Page 52




A I

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: s §
Ty Tail boom to main frame assembly

| Ensure to have your tail belt oriented as shown in the illustration |

Figure 1

Back (tail rotor side)

™ Front (main frame side)

¥

Insert boom as shown into the tail boom clamps, pay attention to the corect orientation of the tail belt.
Slide the belt through the idler pulleys from the belt tensioner, use a cable tie for help.

Pull the tail belt over the front belt drive pulley.

Pull the boom backwards and apply tension to the belt.

Tighten the boom clamp screws with screw A. Add loctite 243 / blue!

Ensure the tail is rotation in the corect direction when turning the main rotor head clockwise. ( Figure1)
Apply ( 3) turns on the belt tensioner set screw. See also page 51.

NoorwDNH

| 2*M3x12mm Hex-Socket-screw

Pay attention to the orien-
tation of the belt. Figure 1

@/A

A

2*M3x12mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

Page 53



T INS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: . .

L octite 243 = blue Head and main drive

1. Insert main gear assembly into frame = step 1

2. Insert rotor head assembly through bearing support tube, dont forget to add shim E = step 2 and 3.

3. Make sure your main shaft glide true the one way bearing sleeve and line up with the jesus bolt screw holes.

4. Insert jesus bolt screw, B and secure it with the M3 nut lock, C

5. Move down the main shaft collar to have zero up and down play on the rotor head assembly, then tighten screw A
step by step = step 4.

6. Make sure to have an equal gap on the collar to achieve best holding results for the main shaft= step 3

- |
Step 3q ‘ Tighten screws now.

2*M3x12mm Hex-
Socket-screw
Add shim now.
(page 15)
: O

1* Shim 1x10x0.3mm

step 2

=

1* jesus bolt spez scew. TR587-326

Q . ®)
1* Lock nut M3 > y
2*M3x12mm Hex-So- 1* jesus bolt spez scew:  1* Lock nut M3

cket-screw TTR587-326




WV INS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need:

Loctite 243 = blue Mini size cyclic servo

We offer two options for the cyclic servo setup.

If you choose to use mini cyclic servos, install the CNC mini servo adapter (TR561-125) included in the kit for the two front servos,
(pitch and aileron).

Use the compatible rear main frame designed with the cutout for mini cyclic servos.

Mini size elevator servo

(15-16mm)
1. Servo horn position at 90 degree and ball link length for FULL SIZE ELEVATOR ﬁ
SERVO. (:_) @/
2. Please note: The length of the servo horn ball link may vary slightly depending on ,
the servo manufacturer and the flybar manufacturer brand. 1+ Nut M2 for secure
""""""""""""" pivot steel bal
~~~~~ 1* Nut M2
\“*~TR550-1 12 Pivot steel ball set for servo horns
Mini size pitch and aileron servo
(15-16mm) (15-16mm)
7
@/ ' TR550-112 Pivot steel ball set for "
....................... servo horns.
N 5
Pay attention on the orientation of the servo horn arm and
the position of the spline.
- - =
Right cyclic servo ( Nr.3 / v-bar) - Left cyclic servo ( Nr.2 / v-bar)

Page 55




A SN

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: . .
Lesiim 248 = 5 Full size cyclic servo

Full size elevator servo

(15-16mm)

1. Servo horn position at 90 degree and ball link length for FULL SIZE ELEVATOR

SERVO.
2. Please note: The length of the servo horn ball link may vary slightly depending on
the servo manufacturer and the flybar manufacturer brand.

1* Nut M2

o TR550-112 Pivot steel ball set for servo horns

4 Pay attention on the orientation of the servo horn arm and

the position of the spline. g 2

1* Nut M2 for secure
pivot steel bal

Full size pitch and aileron servo

(15-16mm) (15-16mm)

TR550-112 Pivot steel ball set for
servo horns.

‘Pay attention on the orientation of the servo horn arm and‘
the position of the spline.

ei@/.

Right cyclic servo ( Nr.3 / v-bar) ot ot e Left cyclic servo ( Nr.2 / v-bar)

Page 56




WV INS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need: - . .
Loctite 243 = blue Anti rotation guide

4*M3x8mm Hex—Socket—screw

M2.5x6mm Hex-Socket-screw

@/¢

A
- B
4*M3x8mm Hex-Socket-
A screw
Tech tip! TR550-202 Anti rotation guide. @/ :
Do not apply thread locker (Loctite) to the B-type
screws at this stage. You may want to remove the A
carbon cover plate while wiring your electronics for 2;Mt2-5X5mm Hex-So-
easier access. cretscrew
\ 4 —

&
B

2*M2.5x8mm Hex-So-
cket-screw

M2.5x8mm Hex-Socket-screw

Page 57



T INS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need:
Loctite 243 = blue

Supersonic /canopy

1. Enlarge the real canopy holes to (9mm) use a propper canopy reamer!

2. Assemble the supersonic mounts as shown in the illustration ( use loctite to secure the nuts)

Canopy NiTron 99 BK Edition TR692-153.

Bear Kammeze= | P

TR694-245 Supersonic canopy mounts (4pcs) s

LD

Use a canopy reamer to enlarge the holes to fit the supersonic canopy mounts.

Page 58




A I

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need:
Loctite 243 = blue

Throttle servo linkage

ol

servo.

Assemble the throttle servo linkage, ensuring a gap of approximately 60mm between the two linkage points.
Attach the throttle servo horn and the engine servo horn according to the configuration shown in the rendering.
Adjust your transmitter (TX) settings accordingly to ensure proper operation of the throttle servo and engine

TR690-515Tail and throttle rod assembly

Page 59




T INS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

You will need:

2 component epoxy Tail servo linkage

Apply a two-component epoxy to glue the thread into the tail push rod and the shell on the outside of the rod. This double safety mea-
sure ensures that the thread cannot turn if you adjust the ball-link after the assembly has fully hardened.

Apply 2 component epoxy on the outside of the carbon rod.

e

Apply a two-component epoxy inside the hole of the car- $
bon rod to secure the threaded rod to the carbonrod.

14mm on both sides. \
Use 2 component epoxy!
Y

S~

Pras /J::::— - —>

Ensure that the assembly remains stationary while drying. Secure it on both sides to prevent any movement.

TR690-515Tail and throttle rod assembly

Set the tail servo horn position to 90

1
1
1
:
1
: degrees relative to the tail servo linkage.

Page 60




WV INS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

Final setup and pre-flight check

Tail rotor linkage setup.

v

For best tail authority performance adjust center position of your tail pushrod linkage ( tail servo) same as shown in the illustration ( 90°)
degree.

¥

Belt tension setup.

Tighten the tail belt by pulling the tail boom backward. Apply thread locker (Loctite) to the A-type screws and securely tighten them.

Page 61




JF’EI?FORMFINCE NITRO HELICOPTER

‘ Final Setup and Pre-Flight Check ’

[0

W W ww
TR687-528 Main grip
bolts 4pcs with m5 nuts

Zero degree pitch at center stick-
position
Cyclic servos at 90 degrees position

Page 62



WV T INI

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

Dimensions and wheight

ocokrob

Dry weight = (1780 grams) without blades and electronics
Width =205mm

Height = 365mm

Length =1273mm

Max main blade size =705mm

Max tail blade size =115mm

1273mm

(A=Y= eIz id == []=71, U E77 7=

Page 63




T INS

PERFORMANCE NITRO HELICOPTER

Preflight Check and Gear Ratios }

1. Make sure your battery sup-
ply for your electronics is fully
charged, monitor draw to ensure

your supply is always safe.
2. Inspect your blades for possible
damage and ensure they are

Recommended head speeds

tight. .
3. Inspect your linkages to make Beglnner.and sport 1700-1800 rpm
sure they are all in place and flying

not have been popped off turing
transport of your model.

4. Confirm that the FBL unit is cor- Advanced sport, 3D

1800-1950 rpm

rectly setup and initialized. flying
5. Make sure your canopy is secu-
red safely.
6. If you are a beginner, always Hardcore 3D flying. 1950-2000 rpm

seek advice by a experienced pi-
lot, especially for your first flight.

Regular Checks and Maintenance

Regular maintenance is essential for nitro-powered helicopters due to their higher vibration levels compared to
electric-powered models. Follow these guidelines:

Bolt Inspection: Regularly check that all bolts remain tight. Due to the increased vibrations, the use of high-quality
thread lock is strongly recommended.

Ball Link Wear: Ball links will wear out over time, particularly the two links connecting the swashplate to the blade
grips. Inspect these frequently and replace them if any slop develops.

Muffler Screws: Tighten muffler screws after the first few flights, as heat and vibrations tend to cause them to
loosen.

Fuel Filter: Install a fuel filter in your tubing, including the tank-to-engine line and/or refill tube, to ensure clean fuel
delivery.

Dampener Wear: Tail and head dampeners degrade over time. Replace them if the rubber shows excessive wear
or deterioration.

Main and tail rotor gear ratios.

Main gear | Pinion Ratio | Tail drive Tail Ratio

INCLUDED IN KIT 137 17T 8.05 101T 18T 531

1017 207 5.05 | INCLUDED IN KIT

Contact:
For sales: sales@tronhelicopters.com / for support: support@tronhelicopters.com

tronhelicopters.com

51
Page 64




